

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 625-5150

Opinion by the Court of Appeals
Case No. 2011CA2141, Fox, J.; Carparelli, J.
dissenting.

Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court
Case No. 2011CV664, The Hon. Gerald J. Rafferty

SARA L. BURNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF COLORADO/DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES/DIVISION OF PARKS
& OUTDOOR RECREATION,**

Respondent.

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Alan G. Molk, #10988
LAW FIRM OF ALAN G. MOLK
8400 E. Prentice Ave., Ste. 420
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Phone: (303) 290-8808
Fax: (303) 290-8851
E-Mail: Amolk@molklaw.com

Timms R. Fowler, #15983
THE FOWLER LAW FIRM, LLC
155 East Boardwalk Dr., Ste. 300
Fort Collins, CO 80525
Telephone: (970) 232-3322
Fax: (970) 232-3101
E-mail: Timmsf@comcast.net

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No: 2013SC306

PETITIONER'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v - vi
I. SUMMARY	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. In its Answer Brief, the State now concedes that the trees in, around, and overhanging Campsite No. 14 were made part of the site because they were included as part of the State’s “design”	3
B. The State fails to view Campsite No. 14 as a “functional system” as mandated by this Court	7
C. Burnett’s injuries fall within the recreational waiver of C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(e) because her injuries were caused by the physical condition of the improved campsite and the use of the campsite as intended	11
1. Introduction	11
2. Burnett’s injuries were caused by the physical condition of Campsite No. 14 as built, situated, and maintained	12
3. Burnett’s injuries were caused by using Campsite No. 14 as intended and as the facility was provided to her	15
D. How the State “designed,” situated, and maintained Campsite No. 14 relative to the trees establishes that the trees are not merely a natural condition located on unimproved property	16
E. The purported legislative history relied on by the State is irrelevant and unpersuasive given the plain text of the statutory provisions, the structure of the CGIA, and the fact that the purported legislative history is not the law	17

F.	<i>Rosales</i> is distinguishable from the facts presented by Burnett	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bertrand v. Bd. of County Commrs. of Park County</i> , 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994)	15
<i>Burnett v. State</i> , 2013 COA 42, 2013 WL 1245366, __ P.3d __ (2013)	13, 15
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Powell</i> , 48 P.3d 561 (Colo. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Jenks v. Sullivan</i> , 826 P.2d 825 (Colo. 1992)	12, 15, 16
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001)	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Padilla ex rel. Padilla v. School Dist. No. 1 in City & County of Denver</i> , 25 P.3d 1176 (Colo. 2001)	12, 16
<i>Rosales v. City & County of Denver</i> , 89 P.3d 507 (Colo. App. 2004)	1, 19, 20
<i>State v. Moldovan</i> , 842 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1992)	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Stephen v. City & County of Denver</i> , 659 P.2d 666 (Colo. 1983)	7, 8
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998)	12, 15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(2.5)	9
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(d)	7

C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(e)1, 10, 11, 16, 20

C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1.5)(c)18

Other

2002 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 26 (S.B. 02–105) (West)18
